FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP
RESOLUTION NO. 22-70

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 22-19, DUE TO COST INCREASE OF
MATERIALS AND FREIGHT, DESIGNATING FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP ROADS FOR BID ON
THE ATTACHED PAVING ESTIMATE LIST (ATTACHMENT “A”) TO BE CERTIFIED FOR

FUNDING UPON THE AWARDING OF CONTRACT, AS DETERMINED BY THE BUTLER
COUNTY ENGINEERS OFFICE, WITH A COST NOT TO EXCEED $516,000.00.

WHEREAS: Butler County has provided Fairfield Township an estimate for work on Fairfield
Township roads based on desired 2022 work, with said estimate subject to change upon selection of bid
by Butler County; and

WHEREAS: Funds will be paid directly to the vendor Butler County contracts with; and
WHEREAS: The Fairfield Township paving estimate for 2022 is $515,434.97 and
WHEREAS: This will be taken from Fund 2904 StoryPoint TIF and Fund 2908 Seward Rd TIF;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler
County, Ohio, as follows;

SECTION 1: The Board hereby designates 2022 Fairfield Township roads for bid as set forth on the
attached paving estimate list as seen herein as attachment “A”, to be certified

for funding upon the awarding of contract for paving with a cost not to exceed
$516,000.00

SECTION 2: The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two
separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon
its first reading.

SECTION 3 This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees

through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of
Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.

SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and
relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in

compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION S: This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: April 12, 2022

Vote of Trustees

s

Board of Trustees

Shannon Hartkemeyels'& W/@A .

Michael Berding:

Joe McAbee: /Q/ﬁr( (’(’ A Le—




Page 2 (Res. No. 22-70)

AUTHENTICATION
This is to certify that this is a resolution which was duly passed and filed with the Fairfield Township
Fiscal Officer this | 2P day of A/'D A , 2092,

ATTEST:

SUU R, Sl

Shelly Schultz, Faftfield TOWIIShlp Fidtal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LdWI rence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director




UNIT PRICE | $70.00 | $1.75 [ $190.00 | $4.75 ]$4.50 | 1.21% | 0.60% | 0.00% | 4.92%
ITEM| 253 254 448 614 644 614 802
2| | 2
- . 'c cu % =l o
Fairfield Township o - 0 < X c & s ]
. " = a 3 = S~ 3 a0 o o ‘S
Paving Estimate 2022 g8 ladl 88 28 X £ co | £8 £
April 5, 2022 golgolga| 8w | § | 5, | 55| 58 >
o ® | @ 8 o O u 2 £ & £ @ £ 5 B
FE 58| 58| 88 | B |sE| 22|22 §
fxlaal a2 20 S S £ a @ a £ Q
SY SY cYy LF LF LS LS LS LS COST
Green Knoll Circle - All 258 3685 154 0 0 650.05 | 325.03 0.01 2,643.59 | $57,387.03
Baffin Drive - All 513 7326 305 0 0 1,289.74 | 644.87 0.01 5,245.06 | $113,859.86
Greens Way - All 158 2254 94 0 0 397.33 | 198.67 0.00 1,615.85 | $35,076.95
Zilpha Court - All 81 1159 48 0 0 203.32 | 101.66 0.00 826.85 | $17,949.33
Havenwood Court - All 105 1495 62 0 0 262.90 | 131.45 0.00 1,069.14 | $23,209.01
Golfclub Lane - All 230 3283 137 0 0 578.80 | 289.40 0.01 2,353.83 | $51,096.97
Dixon Drive - Hamilton Mason to Citation 315 4507 188 0 0 793.78 | 396.89 0.01 3,228.10 | $70,075.70
Foresthill Ln (North) - Cul-de-sac to Winterhill Drive 140 2001 83 0 0 351.47 | 175.74 0.00 1,429.35 | $31,028.38
Urnston Ave - Canasota Drive to Cul-de-sac 320 4572 190 0 0 803.98 | 401.99 0.01 3,269.57 | $70,975.84
Vonnievale Drive - All 196 2795 116 186 93 507.20 | 253.60 0.01 2,062.64 | $44,775.89
TOTAL| 2316 | 33075 | 1377 186 93 5838.58 | 2919.29 0.06 23743.99| $515,434.97




